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Contact points in charge of implementation and market surveillance for the
Machinery Directive 2006/42/EC in EU Member States, EFTA/EEA, EFTA/MRA and CU

MEMBER STATE Name and address

- *
countries

Tel., Fax and E-mail

Federal Public Service (FPS) Economy, SME's, Self-
Belgium employed and Energy
Belgique Division Sécurité E-mail: info.eco@economie.fgov.be
Belgié Blvd. du Roi Albert II 16
1000 Brussels
Ministry of Economy and Energy Tel: +359 2 940 7001
8, Slavyanska str. .
Sofia 1000 E-mail: e-docs@mee.government.bg
Bulgaria - .
Bwbarapus gtate .ﬁqencv of Metrological and Technical Tel: +359 2 980 63 17
Soverance Fax: +359 2 986 17 07
52A, G.M. Dimitrov str. .
Sofia 1797 E-mail: damtn@damtn.government.bg
Kvétuse Vcelova
. : i Tel: +420 2 24907201
Czech Republic Czech Office for Standards, Metrology and Testing
Jzech Repub’ 32 - Technical activities section Fax: +420 2 24907152
Ceska republika -
Gorazdova 24 E-mail: vcelova@unmz.cz
12801 Prague 2
Anders Mortensen
Denmark Sikl;erf_ledsst relsen (Danish Safety Technology Tel: +45 33732000 / 25103994
Danmark ﬁ;:rgggéé 63 E-mail: sik@sik.dk / amo@sik.dk
6700 Esbjerg
Marc Schulze
Germany Bundesministerium fir Arbeit und Soziales (Federal | Tel: +49 0228 99 / 527 4126
Deutschiand Ministry of Labour and Social Affairs) Fax: +49 0228 99 / 527 2745
Villemombler StraBe 76 E-mail: marc.schulze@bmas.bund.de
53123 Bonn
Richard Saarman
Estonia Technical Surveillance Authority Tel: +372 667 2000 / 2175
Eesti Industrial Safety Division Fax: +372 667 2001
Sole str. 23A E-mail: info@tja.ee / richard.saarman@tja.ee
10614 Tallinn
Aine de Bairtiseil
Department of Jobs, Enterprise and Innovation Tel: +353 1 631 33 41
Safety, Health and Chemicals Policy Unit Fax: +353 1 631 32 63
Davitt Hose, 65a Adelaide rd. E-mail: aine.debairtiseil@djei.ie
Ireland Dublin 2 D02 TW27
Eire
Ireland John Colreavy
Health and Safety Authority (HSA) Tel: #3531 614 70 26
Metropolitan Building Fax: +3531614 70 17
James Joyce str. E-mail: john colreavy@hsa.ie
Dublin 1
Paraskevi Leonti / Pantelis Lainis
Greece Ministry for Economy and Development E-mail: leonti.paraskevi@ggb.gr /
EAAada General Secretary for Industry lainis.pantelis@ggb.gr
Directorate for Technical Industrial Legislation
Spain Ministerio de Economia, Industria y Competitividad
E ~ Paseo de la Castellana, 162 Tel: +34 916 038 399
spana 28046 Madrid
France Ministére du Travail
France Direction générale du travail Tel: +33 1 44 38 38 38
39-45, quai André-Citroén

" EFTA: European Free Trade Agreement; EEA: European Economic Area; MRA: Mutual Recognition Agreement; CU:
Custom Union. See "The 'Blue Guide' on the implementation of EU product rules", §§ 2.8. and 9.
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MEMBER STATE

Name and address

75902 Paris Cedex 15

Tel., Fax and E-mail ‘

Dominique Dufumier

Ministére de I'Agriculture et de I'Alimentation
DGFAR - BRST

19, avenue du Maine

75732 Paris Cedex 15

Tel: +33 149558217
Fax: +33 1 49 55 80 25

E-mail: dominigue.dufumier@agriculture.gouv.fr

Juraj Brigi¢

Ministry of the Economy, Entrepreneurship and
Crafts

Directorate for Investment, Industry and

Tel: +385 1 6106 889

Hc’°‘;t': Innovation i Fax: +385 1 6109 116
rvatska ector for Industrial Policy T )
Service of technical legislation, sustainable E-mail: jursj.brigic@mingo.hr
development and offset
Ulica grada Vukovara 78
10 000 Zagreb
Ministero dello Sviluppo Economico
Via Molise 2 Tel: +39 06 4705 1
00187 Roma
Italy Luigi Monica
Ttalia Istituto Nazionale per I'Assicurazione contro gl Tel: +39 06 97892518
Infortuni sul Lavoro (INAIL) Fax: +39 06 97892590
Dipartimento Tecnologie di Sicurezza - GLAT . . S R
Via Alessandria 220 E-mail: |.monica@inail.it / r.dts@inail.it
00198 Roma
Marios Kourtellis / Athanasios Vazouras Tel: +357 22 405610 / 04
Cyprus Ministry of Labour and Social Insurance Fax: +357 22 663788
Kunpog Department of Labour Inspection E-mail: mkourtellis@dli.mlsi.gov.cy /
1493 Nicosia avazouras@dli.mlsi.gov.cy
Edijs Saicans
. Ministry of Economics
Latvia Department of Internal Market Tel: +371 67013143
Latvija Conformity Assessment Division E-mail: edijs.saicans@em.gov.lv
Brivibas 55
Riga, LV-1519
Vilija Kondrotiené
: : Lietuvos Respublikos socialinés apsaugos ir darbo | Tel: +370 5 2662 228
Lithuania S ctariia (Mini - - Fax: +370 5 2664 209
Lietuva ministerija (Ministry of Social Security and Labour) ax: +
A. Vivulskio str. 11 E-mail: vilija.kondrotiene@socmin.lt
LT-03610 Vilnius
Luxembour Patrick Ficearai Tel: +352 247 743 23
| . 9 Ilu\lﬁ i S Fax: +352 247 943 20
uxembourg , avenue du Swing S . i .
4367 Belvaux E-mail: patrick.ficerai@ilnas.etat.lu
Istvanné Maria Cserti
Magyar Kereskedelmi Engedélyezési Hivatal Tel: +36 1 477 90 61
Hungary i (Hu;:garian leﬁde Licensing Office) Fax: +36 1 210 03 53
Magyarorszag M?r ,et Survellance Department E-mail: cserti@mkeh.gov.hu
Kdéztarsasag tér 7.
H-1081 Budapest, VIII.
Tristan Camilleri
Malta Malta Standards Authority Tel: +356 2124 2420
Malta Regulatory Affairs Directorate Fax: +356 2124 2406

2" floor, Evans Building, Merchants' str.
Valletta VLT1179

E-mail: tristan.camilleri@msa.org.mt

Netherlands
Nederland

Jacco Brouwer

Ministerie van Sociale Zaken en Werkgelegenheid
(Ministry of Social Affairs and Employment)

Anna van Hannoverstraat 4

PO Box 90801

2509 LV Den Haag

Tel: +31 70 333 4463
Fax: +31 70 333 4062

E-mail: jjbrouwer@minszw.nl

Dick J. J. Korver

Inspectie SZW
Postbus 820

3500 AV Utrecht

Tel: +31 70 333 4444
E-mail: dkorver@inspectieszw.nl
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MEMBER STATE

Name and address

Tel., Fax and E-mail

Bundesministerium flir Wirtschaft, Familie und
Austria Jugend (Federal Ministry of Economy, Family and Tel: +43 1 71100
é ich Youth) E il . bmwfi
sterreic Stubenring 1 -mail: service@bmwfj.gv.at
1011 Wien
Miroslaw Kurek
Ministerstwo Przedsiebiorczosci i Technologii (Ministry
of Entrepreneurship and Technology) Tel: +48 22 262 96 51
Poland Departament Obrotu Towarami Wrazliwymi i Fax: +48 22 262 40 34
Polsk. Bezpieczenstwa Technicznego / Wydziat E-mail: miroslaw.kurek@mpit 1/
oiska Bezpieczenstwa Technicznego (Technical Safety Ea't' mltrcti)stg)w. gtre mlpl
Unit) - Dyrektywa ws. maszyn — e
PI. Trzech Krzyzy 3/5
00-507 Warszawa
Graca Herdade / Otilia Bastos
Portugal IAPMEL (Portuguese Agency for Competitiveness Tel: ‘_*351 21 3836000 _ _
Portugal and Innovation) E-mail: graca.herdade@iapmei.pt /
9 Estr. do Pago do Lumiar, Campus do Lumiar, Ed. A | otilia.bastos@iapmei.pt
1649-038 Lisboa
Marian Tanase
Ministerul Muncii, Familiei, Protectiei Sociale si
. Persoanelor Varstnice (Ministry of Labour, Family, | Te|: +40 21 315 22 90 / +40 0723 517 344
2°“"1“'_a Social Protection and Elderly) Fax: +40 21 315 22 90
omania ocial Insurance Directorate - . "
Safety and Health at Work Unit E-mail: mariantanase@mmuncii.ro
Str. Dem I. Dobrescu Nr. 2-4, Sector 1
010026 Bucharest
Andrej Muren
Ministrstvo za gospodarstvo (Ministry of the
Slovenia Economy) Tel: +386 1400 35 24
Sloveniia Directorate for Internal Market, Division for Fax: +386 1 400 32 83
J technical legislation E-mail: andrej.muren@gov.si
Kotnikova 5
SI-1000 Ljubljana
Kvetoslava Steinlova
. Urad pre normalizaciu, metrolégiu a skigobnictvo | Tel: +421 2 5249 3521
sflovak';‘ %f(Officgv of St3andards, Metrology and Testing) Fax: +421 2 5249 3521
ovensko efanovicova - .
P.O. Box 76 E-mail: steinlova@normoff.gov.sk
81005 Bratislava 15
Leo Suomaa
Ministry of Social Affairs and Health Tel: +358 9 16 07 31 02
P.O. Box 33 Fax: +358 9 16 07 31 09
Finland Meritullinkatu 8 E-mail: leo.suomaa@stm.fi / kirjaamo.stm@stm.fi
Suomi FI-00023 Helsinki
Finland i ]
Janne Niemela _ Tel: +358 10 6052 153
';UOKEB? (Sf£e3ty Technology Authority) Fax: +358 9 605 474
.0. Box S . )
FI-00181 Helsinki E-mail: janne.niemela@tukes.fi
Sweden Gun Fridfelt . , Tel: +46 8 730 94 39
< : ,I':\_rbdegsmll]o Virkei§\3Nork Environment Authority) Fax: +46 8 730 19 67
verige indhagensgatan o .
SE-112 79 Stockholm E-mail: gun.fridfelt@av.se
Roger Upfold
Health & Safety Executive (HSE) Tel: +44 1256 404119
Safety Unit (ESID) Fax: +44 1256 404100
Priestley House, Priestly Road E-mail: roger.upfold@hse.gov.uk
United Kingdom Basingstoke RG24 9NW
United Kingdom Kevin Lane
Department for Business, Energy & Industrial Tel: +44 207 215 1774
Strate BEIS . . .
1 Victoria str. E-mail: kevin.lane@beis.gov.uk
London SW1H OET
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EFTA/EEA COUNTRY Name and address Tel., Fax and E-mail

Gardar Halldorsson

Iceland Administration of Occupational Safety and Health | Tel: +354 5 672 500
fstand (AOSH) Fax: +354 5 674 086
stan Bildshofai 16 E-mail: gardar@ver.is

IS-110 Reykjavik
Thomas Naf

Liechtenstein Office of Economic Affairs Tel: +423 236 69 03
Liechtenstein P.O. Box 684 E-mail: thomas.naef@avw.lIv.li
9490 Vaduz
Sigve Stokka
Norway Direktoratet for Arbeidstilsynet (Directorate of Tel:.+47 95223673
Norge Labour Inspection) Fax: +47 73199701 o
Statens Hus E-mail: sigve.stokka@arbeidstilsynet.no

N-7468 Trondheim

EFTA/MRA COUNTRY Name and address Tel., Fax and E-mail

Federal Department of Economic Affairs, Education

Switzerland and Research (EAER)
Tel: +41 43 322 2
Schweiz Staatssekretariat flir Wirtschaft - State Secretariat F:X' +41 433 3322 7380301
Suisse for Economic Affairs (SECO) - Product Safety E ' il ab drmin.ch
Svizzera Holzikofenweg 36 -mail: abps@seco.admin.c

CH-3003 Bern

CU COUNTRY Name and address Tel., Fax and E-mail

Bilim, Sanayi ve Teknoloji Bakanlidi (Ministry of

Turkey Science, Industry and Technology) Tel: +90 312 201 50 00
Tiirki Mustafa Kemal Mahallesi Dumlupinar Bulvari Fax: +90 312 219 67 38
urkiye (Eskisehir Yolu 7.Km) 2151.Cadde No:154 E-Mail: webadmin@sanayi.gov.tr

06510 Cankaya / Ankara
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